Shareholder of record in the Registry of Shareholders. Such Statement of Account shall serve as evidence
of ownership of the relevant Shareholder as of a given date thereof. Any request by Shareholders for
certifications, reports or other documents from the Registrar, except as provided herein, shall be for the
account of the requesting Shareholder.

Expenses

All out-of-pocket expenses, including, but not limited to, registration with the SEC, printing, publication,
communication and signing expenses incurred by the Joint Lead Underwriters and Joint Bookrunners in
the negotiation and execution of the transaction will be for Petron's account irrespective of whether the
transaction contemplated herein is completed. Such expenses are to be reimbursed upon presentation of
a composite statement of account. See “Use of Proceeds” of the Prospectus for details of expenses.

59

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the Issuer as at December 31, 2022 and as
adjusted to give effect to the Offer (assuming the Oversubscription Option is exercised). This table should
be read in conjunction with the Issuer’s audited condensed consolidated financial statements as at
December 31, 2022 included in the Prospectus.

 As at December 31, 2022

 Actual
(audited)

Adjusted1 for
maximum

Offer Size of

₱22.5 Billion

(in ₱ millions)

Short-term liabilities
Short-term loans  137,886  137,886
Current portion of long-term debt - net   13,399  13,399

Total short-term debt   151,285  151,285

Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt – net of current portion  93,662  93,662

Total long-term liabilities   93,662  93,662

Equity
Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent:
Capital stock   9,485  9,485
Additional paid-in capital2   37,500  57,593
Capital securities   62,712  62,712
Retained earnings  30,357  30,357
Equity reserves  (16,887)  (16,887)
Treasury stock  (18,000)  (15,750)

Total Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent  105,167  127,510
Non-controlling interests  8,383   8,383

Total Equity  113,550  135,893

Total capitalization3   358,497 380,840

Notes:
1Adjusted amount as at December 31, 2022 includes proceeds of ₱22,343 million of the maximum Offer,
after deduction of commissions and expenses.
2 Includes excess of offer price over par.
3Total capitalization is the sum of debt and equity.

60

 PETRON CORPORATION

SMC Head Office Complex
40 San Miguel Avenue

Mandaluyong City, Philippines
www.petron.com

SOLE ISSUE MANAGER

China Bank Capital Corporation
28th Floor BDO Equitable Tower

8751 Paseo de Roxas
Makati City, Philippines

JOINT LEAD UNDERWRITERS AND JOINT BOOKRUNNERS

Bank of Commerce